

City and County of Denver

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	18-0	)691	Version: 1			
Туре:	Res	olution		Status:	Adopted	
File created:	6/18	8/2018		In control:	Finance & Governance	Committee
On agenda:	7/9/2	2018		Final action	::	
Title:	A resolution to set a public hearing on Service Plans for the formation and establishment of six (6) Title 32 Districts: The River Mile Metropolitan District No. 1; The River Mile Metropolitan District No. 2; The River Mile Metropolitan District No. 3; The River Mile Metropolitan District No. 4; The River Mile Metropolitan District No. 5; The River Mile Platte Valley Metropolitan District. Sets a public hearing before City Council on 8-13-18 to approve the service plans for the formation and establishment of six Title 32 districts: The River Mile Metropolitan District No. 1, The River Mile Metropolitan District No. 2, The River Mile Metropolitan District No. 3, The River Mile Metropolitan District No. 2, The River Mile Metropolitan District No. 3, The River Mile Metropolitan District No. 4, The River Mile Metropolitan District No. 5, and The River Mile Platte Valley Metropolitan District all located in Council District 9. The Committee approved filing this item at its meeting on 6-26 -18.					
Sponsors:						
Indexes:	Shelley Smith					
Code sections:						
Attachments:	1. RR18 0691 DOF River Mile Districts, 2. CR18-0691_Resolution_PublicHearing_The River Mile Metropolitan Dist, 3. 18-0691 Resolution_PublicHearing_The River Mile Metropolitan Dist.pdf, 4. 18- 0691 - signed					
Date	Ver.	Action By	у		Action	Result
7/10/2018	1	Council	President		signed	
7/9/2018	1	City Cou	uncil		adopted	Pass
6/26/2018	1	Finance	& Governance	Committee	approved for filing	

# Other/Miscellaneous Request Template (Appointments; ROW; Code Changes; Zoning Action, etc.)

### Date Submitted: 6-19-18

#### Requesting Agency: Finance

#### Subject Matter Expert:

Name: Andrew Johnston

**Email:** and rew.johnston@denvergov.org

#### Item Title & Description:

(Do not delete the following instructions)

These appear on the Council meeting agenda. Initially, the requesting agency will enter a 2-3 sentence description. Upon bill filling, the City Attorney's Office should enter the title above the description (the title should be in **bold** font).

Both the title and description must be entered between the red "title" and "body" below. Do **<u>not</u>** at any

time delete the red "title" or "body" markers from this template.

A resolution to set a public hearing on Service Plans for the formation and establishment of six (6) Title 32 Districts: The River Mile Metropolitan District No. 1; The River Mile Metropolitan District No. 2; The River Mile Metropolitan District No. 3; The River Mile Metropolitan District No. 4; The River Mile Metropolitan District No. 5; The River Mile Platte Valley Metropolitan District.

Sets a public hearing before City Council on 8-13-18 to approve the service plans for the formation and establishment of six Title 32 districts: The River Mile Metropolitan District No. 1, The River Mile Metropolitan District No. 2, The River Mile Metropolitan District No. 3, The River Mile Metropolitan District No. 4, The River Mile Metropolitan District No. 5, and The River Mile Platte Valley Metropolitan District all located in Council District 9. The Committee approved filing this item at its meeting on 6-26-18.

## Affected Council District(s) or citywide? Council District 9

### **Executive Summary with Rationale and Impact:**

Detailed description of the item and why we are doing it. This can be a separate attachment. The purpose of the resolution is to set a public hearing to approve Service Plans for six new metropolitan districts located at a development called River Mile and more commonly known as Eliches.

The project is anticipated to be developed in multiple phases with construction to begin in 2018 and to be completed in 2040, as development warrants. The Districts will provide for construction, financing, operation and maintenance of Public Improvements that are necessary to develop the Project in accordance with a general development plan to be approved by the City and the zoning of the Service Area, as the same may be changed from time-to-time. In accordance with the City's 2007 Downtown Area Plan, as may be amended, the Service Area is anticipated to be developed as a high-rise, multi-use urban design community that is walkable, transit-oriented, diversely populated, and designed to capitalize on the recreational and aesthetic opportunities associated with the Platte River, with a strong focus on energy efficiency, water conservation, and sustainability. Accordingly, the Project includes improvements that provide street connectivity and a pedestrian-friendly building design.

The six districts are being organized with the following purposes in support of the afore mentioned development:

The River Mile Metropolitan District No. 1 = Management District

The River Mile Metropolitan District Nos 2-5 = Taxing Districts

The River Mile Platte Valley Metropolitan District = Regional & Platte River Infrastructure District

State law requires notice of a public hearing on the Service Plan be at least 20 days prior to a public hearing which will be at City Council on August 13<sup>th</sup>. A presentation in Finance and Governance Committee is scheduled on July 24<sup>th</sup>.

The ordinance to approve the Service Plans will promptly follow this resolution and staff will be asking for the resolution to pass out of committee on consent since the presentation will be part of the ordinance processes. On the next page is a schedule illustrating the full City Council process.

## Address/Location (if applicable):

Legal Description (if applicable):

Denver Revised Municipal Code (D.R.M.C.) Citation (if applicable):

**Draft Bill Attached?**